In view of the above facts of the case and findings on record, I pass
the following order:-

ORDER
i.    I order to absolute confiscation of impugned goods i.e. 135 MTS
  “Watermelon Seed” imported vide Bill of Entry No. 5373154 dated
  02.09.2024, having declared assessable value Rs. 2,02,71,328/-   
(Two Crore Two Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred and   
Twenty-Eight only) under Section 111(d), 111(m) & 111(o) of the    
Customs Act, 1962.
ii.  I impose penalty of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh only) on   
the importer M/s. Shri Nath Agro Industries under Section 112 (a) (i)   
of the Customs Act, 1962, for their act of omission and commission.